



December 2016

Freedom of Information Request Reference N^o: FOI 004204/16

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 18th November 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

Would it be possible for you supply me with copies of the 21 CAD reports containing details of UME's/illegal raves relevant to my request in an accessible format please?

Original Request

Details of UME's and/or 'illegal raves' attended by officers from Norfolk Constabulary in 2016.

What actions were taken by Norfolk Constabulary in regards to the monitoring and termination of each event.

Details of what section/s (if any) were issued and the procedures executed.

Number of arrests made in relation to each event.

Details of any sound equipment seized in relation to any event.

Details of any vehicles seized at each event.

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

Please note – as previously advised in our response of 31st October 2016, this should not be taken as an accurate response for the number of UMEs that have taken place in 2016. The information provided has been extracted from the CAD reports only.

DATE/LOCATION	DETAILS	SECTIONS ISSUED?	ARRESTS?	EQUIPMENT OR VEHICLE SEIZED?
16/01/2016 Downham Market	An initial report of a rave but this was a planned party. Police had attended earlier & all was in order.	N/A	N/A	N/A
13/02/2016 North Walsham	Report of a rave at possibly unlicensed premises. Event had finished prior to police attendance. No music heard anywhere around when police attended.	N/A	N/A	N/A
22/03/2016 Swaffham	Call received from letting agent that a rave had taken place over the weekend and caused damage to gates at location.	N/A	N/A	N/A

07/07/2016 Lincolnshire	Not relevant – not reporting a rave/UME	N/A	N/A	N/A
10/07/2016 Norwich	Report of an illegal rave but this was a private house party.	N/A	N/A	N/A
16/07/2016 Bungay	Report of possible illegal rave being set up the night before. No vehicles at site when police attended	N/A	N/A	N/A
25/07/2016 Mundford	Not relevant – not reporting a rave/UME	N/A	N/A	N/A
03/08/2016 Norwich	Not relevant – not reporting a rave/UME	N/A	N/A	N/A
13/08/2016 Bawsey, Kings Lynn	Report of possible illegal rave being set up. Officer attended, nothing to suggest a UME.	N/A	N/A	N/A
17/08/2016 Norwich	Report of a possible rave. Unsure of location. Police attended, no noise heard.	N/A	N/A	N/A
28/08/2016 Thetford	Report of an illegal rave. On attendance, small number of people and one speaker. Not a UME. Group packing up and leaving.	No	No	No
28/08/2016 Kings Lynn	Report of loud music. Private party.	N/A	N/A	N/A
28/08/2016 Norwich	Caller suspects an illegal rave is ongoing in the wooded area. Private party – words of advice given regarding noise level of music.	N/A	N/A	N/A
03/09/2016 Cranwich	Report of a possible illegal rave. Private party in the area, words of advice regarding level of noise	N/A	N/A	N/A
10/09/2016 Kings Lynn	Report of possible illegal rave on the common. Nothing found. Noise could have been from nearby circus earlier in the evening.	N/A	N/A	N/A
10/04/2016 Great Cressingham, Thetford	UME at location. Approximately 200 people in attendance.	No details	1 arrest	Equipment seized
17/04/2016 Winterton, Great Yarmouth	Rave on beach – Winterton on Sea (invitation event)	Section 63 notice to leave issued	1 arrest	Equipment seized
23/04/2016 Barton Bendish, Kings Lynn	Rave at location. Approx 50 to 60 cars and persons on foot.	No	1 arrest	Equipment seized
10/07/2016 Reepham	Report of loud music. Private party in progress	N/A	N/A	N/A

17/07/2016 Thetford	Unlicensed Music Event in forest clearing. Approx 300 people in attendance.	No	No	No
21/08/2016 Bodney, Thetford	Rave at location, around 500 people at site and 200 around outside of site.	No	No	No

This response will be published on the Norfolk Constabulary's web-site under the Freedom of Information pages:-

<https://www.norfolk.police.uk/about-us/our-data/disclosure-log>